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For more information on the Water Quality Certification and WDR processes, visit the
Central Valley Water Board website at:
http:ﬂwww.waterboards.ca.gow’centraIval!ey!help!business__help!permitzshtml.

Dewatering Permit

If the proposed project includes construction or groundwater dewatering to be discharged
to land, the proponent may apply for coverage under State Water Board General Water
Quality Order (Low Risk General Order) 2003-0003 or the Central Valley Water Board's
Waiver of Report of Waste Discharge and Waste Discharge Requirements (Low Risk
Waiver) R5-2013-0145. Small temporary construction dewatering projects are projects that
discharge groundwater to land from excavation activities or dewatering of underground
utility vaults. Dischargers seeking coverage under the General Order or Waiver must file a
Notice of Intent with the Central Valley Water Board prior to beginning discharge.

For more information regarding the Low Risk General Order and the application process,
visit the Central Valley Water Board website at:

http:waw.waterboards.ca.gov!board_decisionsfadopted_ordersfwater_q uality/2003/wqo/w
q02003-0003. pdf

For more information regarding the Low Risk Waiver and the application process, visit the
Central Valley Water Board website at:

http://www.waterboa rds.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orders/waivers/r5-
2013-0145_res.pdf

Regulatory Compliance for Commercially Irrigated Agriculture

If the property will be used for commercial irrigated agricultural, the discharger will be
required to obtain regulatory coverage under the Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program.
There are two options to comply:

1.

Obtain Coverage Under a Coalition Group. Join the local Coalition Group that
supports land owners with the implementation of the Irrigated Lands Regulatory
Program. The Coalition Group conducts water quality monitoring and reporting to
the Central Valley Water Board on behalf of its growers. The Coalition Groups
charge an annual membership fee, which varies by Coalition Group. To find the
Coalition Group in your area, visit the Central Valley Water Board’s website at:
http:a’:’www.waterboards.ca.gow’centralvaIIey!water_issuesiirrigated_landslapp_appr
oval/index.shtml; or contact water board staff at (916) 464-4611 or via email at
IrrLands@waterboards.ca.gov.

Obtain Coverage Under the General Waste Discharge Requirements for
Individual Growers, General Order R5-2013-0100. Dischargers not participating
in a third-party group (Coalition) are regulated individually. Depending on the
specific site conditions, growers may be required to monitor runoff from their
property, install monitoring wells, and submit a notice of intent, farm plan, and other
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action plans regarding their actions to comply with their General Order. Yearly
costs would include State administrative fees (for example, annual fees for farm
sizes from 10-100 acres are currently $1,084 + $6.70/Acre); the cost to prepare
annual monitoring reports; and water quality monitoring costs. To enroll as an
Individual Discharger under the Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program, call the
Central Valley Water Board phone line at (916) 464-4611 or e-mail board staff at
IrrLands@waterboards.ca.gov.

Low or Limited Threat General NPDES Permit

If the proposed project includes construction dewatering and it is necessary to discharge
the groundwater to waters of the United States, the proposed project will require coverage
under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. Dewatering
discharges are typically considered a low or limited threat to water quality and may be
covered under the General Order for Dewatering and Other Low Threat Discharges to
Surface Waters (Low Threat General Order) or the General Order for Limited Threat
Discharges of Treated/Untreated Groundwater from Cleanup Sites, Wastewater from
Superchlorination Projects, and Other Limited Threat Wastewaters to Surface Water
(Limited Threat General Order). A complete application must be submitted to the Central
Valley Water Board to obtain coverage under these General NPDES permits.

For more information regarding the Low Threat General Order and the application process,
visit the Central Valley Water Board website at:
http:h‘www.waterboards.ca.gov!centralvalleylboard_decisions!adopted_ordersfgenera|_ord
ers/r5-2013-0074.pdf

For more information regarding the Limited Threat General Order and the application
process, visit the Central Valley Water Board website at:
http:ﬂwww.waterboards.ca.gow’centralvalIeyfboard_decisionsladopted_ordersfgeneral_ord
ers/r5-2013-0073.pdf

NPDES Permit

If the proposed project discharges waste that could affect the quality of the waters of the
State, other than into a community sewer system, the proposed project will require
coverage under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. A
complete Report of Waste Discharge must be submitted with the Central Valley Water
Board to obtain a NPDES Permit.

For more information regarding the NPDES Permit and the application process, visit the
Central Valley Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/help/business_help/permit3.shtml
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If you have questions regarding these comments, please contact me at (916) 464-4644 or
Stephanie. Tadlock@waterboards.ca.gov.

%@L i Jiblodlz_

Stephanie Tadlock
Environmental Scientist

cc. State Clearinghouse unit, Governor's Office of Planning and Research, Sacramento



Response 1: Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

This letter reiterates standard requirements that are included in the MND document and mitigation
measures. No response is necessary.
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From: Hosea, Bob@Wildlife [mailto:Bob.Hosea@wildlife.ca.gov]

Sent: Monday, November 6, 2017 3:19 PM

To: Bryan Davey <bdavey@sierracounty.ca.gov>

Cc: Wildlife R2 CEQA <R2CEQA@wildlife.ca.gov>

Subject: Comments for MND for Packer Lake Road Bridge Replacement (SCH# 2017102009)

Mr. Davey-
| have reviewed the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) prepared for the Packer Lake
Road Bridge Replacement Project (SCH# 2017102009) and have the following comments.

1)

2)

3)

The project will require the filing, under Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code, of a
Notification of Lake or Streambed Alteration with the California Department of Fish
and Wildlife (CDFW). The proposed activities will have a significant impact on the bed,
bank and channel of Salmon Creek at the site of the new proposed bridge as well as
the location of the current bridge

Sierra County should apply for and obtain an Incidental Take Permit (ITP) for and for
Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frogs that could be impacted by the project. The
Department’s Biogeographic Information and Observation System (BIOS) indicates at
least one observation of Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog in a tributary to Salmon
Creek immediately downstream of the proposed project area. This, coupled with the
notation in the MND of an observation of the same species immediately upstream of
the project area indicates that there is a fair probability that the species may be
present in the project area even though habitat may not be optimal. The mitigation
measures identified in the MND include possible capture and subsequent relocation of
individuals should they be encountered during preconstruction surveys or even during
the course of construction. The California Fish and Game Code defines “Take” as to
hunt, pursue, catch, capture or Kkill, or to attempt to hunt pursue, catch, capture or Kkill.
Any activity related to relocation of any individuals of this species would be considered
as “take” and would require the issuance of an ITP by CDFW.

Raptors nesting even beyond a 250 foot Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) may
be adversely impacted by commencement of construction activities. CDFW would
recommend that surveys for nesting raptors extend outward from the boundaries of
the project site for a distance of ¥ mile. If nesting raptors are observed within this ¥a-
mile radius zone, prior to the start of construction, that the nests be monitored for
signs of disturbance due to construction activities. If raptors establish nests or
commence nesting activities after construction activities have already started then
nests within 250 feet of the project area should continue to be monitored for adverse
impacts. The nest monitor should also be provided with “stop work authority” in the
event that significant disturbance of nesting activity is observed.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this Document.
If you have any additional questions please feel free to contact me directly at (916) 358-1124
or by email at bob.hosea@wildlife.ca.gov.

-Bob Hosea
California Department of Fish and Wildlife
North Central Region
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Response 2: CDFW

Response to Comment 1: Section 1, box 12 (Other Public Agencies Whose Approval May Be
Required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement)) of the CEQA IS/MND lists
‘California Department of Fish and Wildlife - Streambed Alteration Agreement and 2081 Incidental
Take Permit’ as permits that may be needed.

Response to Comment 2: See response to Comment 1

Response to Comment 3: Mitigation measure BIO-3 addresses Migratory Birds and Birds of Prey.
BIO-3 requires that ‘a biologist shall conduct a survey for active bird of prey nests within 250 ft... of the
Project area’. The 250 ft survey radius is based on the topography and surrounding vegetation present
in and adjacent to the Project site. The Project is primarily surrounded by Lodgepole pine forest
occurring on moderate to steep slopes of varying aspect. The vegetation and topography in and adjacent
to the Project site provides much greater visual screening and noise attenuation than would be expected
in a more urbanized, geographically flatter area in the Central Valley. Based on the characteristics of
the Project site the County believes that a 250 ft survey radius for raptors is sufficient. No revisions to
BIO-3 were made.

CDFW states that ‘If raptors establish nests or commence nesting activities after construction activities
have already started then nests within 250 feet of the project area should continue to be monitored for
adverse impacts.” BIO-3 includes to following regarding nest establishment after the start of
construction “If an active nest is identified in or adjacent to the construction zone after construction has
started, the above measures will be implemented to ensure construction is not causing disturbance to the
nest.” The County believes this provides the needed protections for any raptor nesting that occurs
within 250 ft of the site after the start of construction.

The following has been added to the last bullet point of BIO-3 as suggested by CDFW.

o _.Ifthe biologist determines that disturbance to the active nest is occurring they will have
authority to stop construction.
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Comment Letter 3: State Clearinghouse
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November 2, 2017

NOV -6

Bryan Davey

Sierra County Siarra County Planning &
101 Courthouse Square Building Dapariments
PO Box 98

Downieville, CA 95936

Subject: Packer Lake Road Bridge (13C0029) over Salmon Creek Replacement Project
SCH#: 2017102009

Dear Bryan Davey:

The State Clearinghouse submitted the above named Mitigated Negative Declaration to selected state
agencies for review. On the enclosed Document Details Report please note that the Clearinghouse has
listed the state agencies that reviewed your document. The review period closed on November 1, 2017, and
the comments from the responding agency (ies) is (are) enclosed. If this comment package is not in order,
please notify the State Clearinghouse immediately. Please refer to the project’s ten-digit State
Clearinghouse number in future correspondence so that we may respond promptly.

Please note that Section 21104(c) of the California Public Resources Code states that:

“A responsible or other public agency shall only make substantive comments regarding those
activities involved in a project which are within an area of expertise of the agency or which are
required to be carried out or approved by the agency. Those comments shall be supported by
specific documentation.”

These comments are forwarded for use in preparing your final environmental document. Should you need
more information or clarification of the enclosed comments, we recommend that you contact the
commenting agency directly.

This letter acknowledges that you have complied with the State Clearinghouse review requirements for
draft environmental documents, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. Please contact the
State Clearinghouse at (916) 445-0613 if you have any questions regarding the environmental review

process.
Sincerely, .
AT Vi B
-~ / /
Scott Morgan

Director, State Clearinghouse

Enclosures
cc: Resources Agency

1400 10th Street  P.0.Box 3044 Sacramento, California 95812-3044
(916) 445-0613  FAX (916) 323-3018 WWW.0pr.ca.gov



Response 3: State Clearinghouse

This letter transmits to the County comment letters the State Clearinghouse received. No response is
necessary.
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